

Nos. 23-5617 & 23A254  
CAPITAL CASE

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANTHONY CASTILLO SANCHEZ,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CHRISTE QUICK, Warden,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**COMBINED BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION  
TO APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

---

Gentner F. Drummond  
*Attorney General of Oklahoma*  
Jennifer L. Crabb  
*Asst. Attorney General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joshua R. Fanelli  
*Asst. Attorney General*  
Oklahoma Office of the Attorney General  
313 NE Twenty-First St.  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105  
jennifer.crabb@oag.ok.gov  
joshua.fanelli@oag.ok.gov  
(405) 522-3921

---

**Execution Scheduled for September 21<sup>st</sup>, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. CDT**

**CAPITAL CASE  
EXECUTION SET: SEPTEMBER 21, 2023, AT 10:00 A.M. CST<sup>1</sup>  
Nos. 23-5617 & 23A254**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**A. Factual Background ..... 1**

**B. Procedural Background ..... 10**

**REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 17**

**STANDARD FOR GRANTING A STAY OF EXECUTION ..... 18**

**ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY ..... 19**

**I. The Question Presented was not Pressed or Passed  
    upon at the Court of Appeals or District Court ..... 19**

**II. Petitioner does not Challenge the Tenth Circuit’s  
    Holding that the District Court Lacked Jurisdiction  
    over his Motion for a Stay ..... 21**

**III. Petitioner does not Challenge the Tenth Circuit’s  
    Alternative Holding that He was not Entitled to a  
    Stay of Execution ..... 22**

**IV. Petitioner’s Arguments Regarding the Relative  
    Harms Misses the Mark ..... 23**

**CONCLUSION ..... 24**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Bankers Life and Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 71 (1988) .....                             | 19         |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....   | 23         |
| <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) .....   | 19, 23, 24 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....  | 20         |
| <i>Dunn v. Price</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1312 (2019) .....   | 19         |
| <i>Evans v. Alabama</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 1301 (1983) .....  | 18         |
| <i>Glossip v. Chandler</i> ,<br>No. CIV-2014-665-F, 2022 WL 1997194<br>(W.D. Okla. June 6, 2022) ..... | 11         |
| <i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of California</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 653 (1992) .....               | 19         |
| <i>Henderson v. United States</i> ,<br>575 U.S. 622 (2015) .....                                       | 21         |
| <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> ,<br>506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....   | 16         |
| <i>Hill v. McDonough</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....  | 19, 21, 23 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....   | 18         |
| <i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 1301 (1988) .....   | 18         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Murphy v. Collier</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019).....   | 19     |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....  | 19, 23 |
| <i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Automotive Maintenance Machinery Co.</i> ,<br>324 U.S. 806 (1945) ..... | 21     |
| <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> ,<br>448 U.S. 1306 (1980) .....  | 19     |
| <i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 57 (2013) .....   | 19     |
| <i>Sanchez v. Trammell</i> ,<br>No. CIV-2010-1171-HE, 2015 WL 672447<br>(W.D. Okla. Feb. 17, 2015) .....    | 10, 11 |
| <i>Sanchez v. Warrior</i> ,<br>636 F. App'x 971 (10th Cir. 2016) .....                                      | 10, 11 |
| <i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> ,<br>428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....  | 20     |

STATE CASES

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Sanchez v. Oklahoma</i> ,<br>223 P.3d 980 (Okla. Crim. App. 2009).....                | 5, 10, 11 |
| <i>Sanchez v. State</i> ,<br>406 P.3d 27 (Okla. Crim. App. 2017).....                    | 11        |
| <i>Sanchez v. State</i> ,<br>No. PCD-2006-1011 (Okla. Crim. App. Apr. 19, 2010).....     | 11        |
| <i>Sanchez v. State</i> ,<br>No. PCD-2020-933 (Okla. Crim. App. Feb. 24, 2021).....      | 11        |
| <i>Sanchez v. State</i> ,<br>No. PCD-2020-95 (Okla. Crim. App. App. Apr. 13, 2023) ..... | 11        |

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2244.....1, 15, 16, 17

28 U.S.C. § 2283.....15, 22

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....17, 18

**CAPITAL CASE  
EXECUTION SET: SEPTEMBER 21, 2023, AT 10:00 A.M. CDT  
Nos. 23-5617 & 23A254**

**COMBINED BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND RESPONSE IN  
OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR STAY OF  
EXECUTION**

The State of Oklahoma respectfully urges this Court to deny Petitioner Anthony Castillo Sanchez’s Petition for Writ of Certiorari to review the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit’s order entered in this case on September 19, 2023, and to deny the application for a stay of execution presented to this Court on September 20, 2023. *Sanchez v. Quick*, Order and Judgment, Case No. 23-6132 (10th Cir. Sept. 19, 2023) (unpublished).<sup>1</sup> Pet. App’x at unnum. 4-23.
